

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON, D.C.

---

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY )  
and ) Case No. 08-CA-087155  
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, )  
RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, )  
ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE )  
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, )  
AFL-CIO/CLC )

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL**

Rae T. Vann  
Lance E. Gibbons  
*Counsel of Record*  
John R. Annand  
NORRIS TYSSE LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
[lgibbons@ntll.com](mailto:lgibbons@ntll.com)  
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory Council

August 11, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. EMPLOYERS ARE EXPECTED UNDER TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 TO PREVENT AND CORRECT ALL FORMS OF UNLAWFUL WORKPLACE HARASSMENT .....6

    A. Failure To Exercise Reasonable Care To Address Harassing Conduct Can Lead To Significant Liability Under Title VII .....7

    B. As A Policy Matter, Employers Have A Strong Interest In Maintaining A Working Environment Free From Harassment .....8

II. TO THE EXTENT THAT CURRENT NLRB PRECEDENT REQUIRES EMPLOYERS TO CHOOSE WHETHER TO COMPLY WITH LEGAL DUTIES UNDER TITLE VII OR THE ACT, THE PRECEDENT SHOULD BE OVERTURNED .....10

III. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE RACIST SPEECH IN THIS CASE WAS PROTECTED, THE BOARD SHOULD NOT ORDER THE PERPETRATOR’S REINSTATEMENT .....12

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Airo Die Casting, Inc.</i> , 347 N.L.R.B. 810 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	6
<i>Brady v. Office of the Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	7
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. Total System Services, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	5
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....	6
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	13
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999) .....	7, 8
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	6, 11
<i>Olin Corp.</i> , 268 N.L.R.B. 573 (1984) .....	4
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	5, 13

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 1981a.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	7
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 793.....	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	6
Vietnam-Era Veterans Readjustment Assistance Act, 38 U.S.C. §§ 4212 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Executive Order No. 11,246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12,319 (Sept. 24, 1965) .....	1
